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Fire and Rescue NSW Commissioner’s Orders 2021/23

PROCEDURES
New SIMS worksheet

Issue

The following SIMS worksheet has been revised and published on the SIMS equipment
worksheets toolkit on the intranet.

All staff involved in the regular inspection of firefighting equipment need to read this
Commissioner’s order.

New worksheet

Station Commanders must print out the new SIMS worksheet if relevant for their station,
remove the old worksheet from the station SIMS board and replace with the new worksheet.

New worksheet and highlights are:

Power saws - Husqgvarna Partner K750, Husgvarna K760 and Husgvarna K770 (Version 06)

e Removal of Husgvarna Partner K650
e Addition of Husgvarna K770 specifications
¢ Addition of safety information relating to correct arbor bushing fitting

Rescinded worksheet

This SIMS worksheet rescinds SIMS worksheet, Power saws - Partner K650 Husgvarna
Partner K750 and Husqgvarna K760 (Version 05).

Contact Officer.  Michael Harvey, Manager Equipment Logistics 02 9742 7174
File Reference:  FRN13/2266
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http://intranet.nswfire.nsw.gov.au/toolkit/operational/equipment/station-inventory-management-system/sims-equipment-worksheets
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TRAINING

2022 Urban Search and Rescue (USAR) Category 2 Rescue
Technicians’ course

FRNSW has a responsibility to maintain USAR Rescue Technicians (Cat 2) capable of
meeting our obligation as an INSARAG classified heavy rescue team to deploy
internationally to disasters.

USAR involves the coordinated and standardised locating, extricating, and the initial
stabilisation of people trapped in a confined space or under debris due to a sudden-onset
large-scale structural collapse. This collapse can occur due to disasters, landslides,
accidents, or deliberate actions. The goal of search and rescue operations is to rescue the
greatest number of trapped people in the shortest amount of time, while minimising the risk
to rescuers.

A 4 week off-shift USAR Category 2 Rescue Technician course is scheduled beginning 28
March 2022 at the FRNSW Emergency Services Academy, Orchard Hills.

Sixteen participants will be selected to attend the course.
Mandatory requirements

Participants must be a permanent, currently qualified, rescue operator and must live within 2
hours of the FRNSW Emergency Service Academy, Orchard Hills.

Applications

Please email DARTTraining@fire.nsw.gov.au to request an application form or if you have
any questions regarding this training course.

Further details on the selection process, including two targeted questions, and your
commitment to the course will be provided when you request the application form.

To attend the 4-week course your application must be supported by your Duty Commander
or Team Leader. Attendance is compulsory for the entire course.

After applications are received and as part of the selection process your Area Commander
will be requested to endorse your participation on the course.

Closing date
Applications close 24 December 2021.

Contact Officer:  Superintendent Joshua Turner, Natural Disasters and Humanitarian
Response 02 92652829

File Reference: FRN20/1586-003
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Fire and Rescue NSW Commissioner’s Orders 2021/23

FIREFIGHTER NOTICES

Vacancies

All current firefighter vacancies may be accessed via the Internal Jobs Board and
applications must be completed online by following the links provided. For any technical
assistance in submitting your application via | Work for NSW please contact | Work for NSW
Support on 1800 562 679.

Online applications must include a resume and address the two targeted questions.

Superintendent ComSafe, Community Safety

Applications are invited from officers holding the rank of Superintendent or Inspector for the
role of Superintendent ComSafe, Community Safety Directorate

Inquiries: Chief Superintendent David Felton on 0417 414 824
Closing date: 12 January 2022
Taleo reference: 00008NDL

Superintendent / Manager Leadership and Development, People and Culture

Applications are invited from officers holding the rank of Superintendent or Inspector for the
role of Superintendent Leadership and Development, People and Culture. This role is dual
badged as Superintendent / Clerk Grade 11/12.

Inquiries: Michelle Smith on 0477 721 142
Closing Date: 12 January 2022
Taleo Reference: 0O0008NNX

Team Leader Fire Safety Command Liaison Unit, Operational Support Inspector

Applications are invited from firefighters holding the rank of Inspector, Leading Station
Officer and Station Officer with 24 months experience at Station Officer rank. This is a
second-round advertisement for this position.

Inquiries: A/Superintendent Jim O'Carroll, Fire Safety Command Liaison Unit on
0439 908 300.

Closing Date: 12 January 2022

Taleo Reference: 0OO008NSA
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Team Leader Hazmat & Counter Terrorism, Operational Support Inspector

Applications are invited from firefighters holding the rank of Inspector and Leading Station
Officer for the role of Team Leader Hazmat & Counter Terrorism, Operational Capability.
This is a first-round advertisement of this position.

Inquiries: Superintendent Peter Cleary, Hazmat and Counter Terrorism
Capability Manager on 0427 416 163

Closing Date: 12 January 2022

Taleo Reference: 000089SU

Senior Organisational Change & Development Advisor, Operational Support
Inspector/Clerk Grade 9/10 (Aboriginal Identified position)

Applications are invited from firefighters holding the rank of Inspector or Leading Station
Officer for the role of Senior Organisational Change & Development Advisor (Aboriginal
Identified), Operational Support Inspector, People and Culture. This position is dual badged
Operational Support Inspector/Clerk Grade 9/10. This is a first-round advertisement of this
position.

Inquiries: Michelle Smith on 0477 721 142
Closing Date: 12 January 2022
Taleo Reference: OOOO8NLN

Organisational Change and Development Advisor, Operational Support 2

Applications are invited from Permanent Firefighters with at least 48 months service since
date of commencement as a Recruit Firefighter for the role of Organisational Change and
Development Advisor, Operational Support Level 2, People and Culture. This is a first-round
advertisement of this position.

Inquiries: Michelle Smith on 0477 721 142
Closing Date: 12 January 2022
Taleo Reference: 00008NLH
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Training Officer Regional (RW2), Operational Support Station Officer/Operational
Support 2

Applications are invited from Permanent Firefighters with at least 48 months service from the
date of commencement as a Recruit Permanent Firefighter for the role of Training Officer
Regional. Applicants holding the rank of Station Officer may be appointed as either an
Operational Support Station Officer or Operational Support Level 2. Applicants holding the
rank of Leading Firefighter will be appointed as an Operational Support Station Officer. All
other applicants will be appointed as an Operational Support Level 2 as per 14.10 Crown
Employees (FRNSW Permanent Firefighting Staff) Award 2021. This is a second-round re-
advertisement for this position.

Inquiries: Station Officer Kevin Tyldsley, Team Leader Regional Training on
0439 421 851
Closing Date: 12 January 2022

Taleo Reference: 00008N8H

Leading Station Officer, Broken Hill, Region West 3

Applications are invited from Station Officers for the Leading Station Officer Program in
accordance with Clause 13.9 of the Crown Employees (Fire and Rescue NSW Permanent
Firefighting Staff) Award 2021. To be eligible to apply, candidates must have at least 12
months’ service as a Station Officer as of the closing date for applications and must be
attached to 238 Station Broken Hill.

Inquiries: A/Chief Superintendent Mike van den Bout, A/Area Commander
Region West on 0477 721 141

Closing Date: 12 January 2022

Taleo Reference: 00008NOI

Promotions

Station Officer

Amendment to Commissioner’s Orders 2021/22 —

8768 B Kemble 24 June 2021

Leading Firefighter to Station Officer

Amendment to Commissioner’s Orders 2020/22 —

9138 J Marzol 08 December 2019
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Fire and Rescue NSW
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Recruit Firefighter Firefighter

Class 05

907942
907943
907944
907946
905535
907948
905434
907950
905477
904656
906826
907951
907952
907809

B Adams

T Alford

K Brennan
S Copperfield
B Garland
S Harper

J Hawkins
J O’Connor
S Rakete
K Ramsay
J Tonge

M Warren
M Zorzo

L Rizzi

13 November 2021
13 November 2021
13 November 2021
13 November 2021
13 November 2021
13 November 2021
13 November 2021
13 November 2021
13 November 2021
13 November 2021
13 November 2021
13 November 2021
13 November 2021
13 November 2021

Qualified Firefighter to Senior Firefighter

Class 11

903139
903797
904228
904231
904291
492037

J Hungerford
P Dunne

C Dreves

A Gray

C Goodhew

R Pursehouse

28 June 2021

04 February 2021
11 August 2021

22 September 2021
15 September 2021
17 May 2021

New members appointed to Brigades

908231
908232
908233
901684
908235
908242
908237
908238
908239
908244
908245
908228
908229
908243
908248
908252
908259
908255
908256
908257
908258
908254

L Mackay
C Jones

T Moody

| Ebbels

A Wynne
D Lucas

B Carr

R Dalziel

J Simmonds
H Thomas
A Miller

T Zderic

M Grant

S Kumar
C Warild

T Gardiner
G Campbell
L Bennett
V Simon

A Tadros
M Ford

B Dunn

Bathurst
Kelso
Coonamble
Toukley
Lambton
Unanderra
Junee
Griffith
Broken Hill
Denman
Yamba
Goulburn
Cowra
Minmi
Naroona
Dubbo
Bourke
Merrylands
Merrylands
Merrylands
Merrylands
Lithgow West

04 November 2021
04 November 2021
05 November 2021
08 November 2021
08 November 2021
08 November 2021
09 November 2021
09 November 2021
09 November 2021
11 November 2021
11 November 2021
15 November 2021
15 November 2021
15 November 2021
15 November 2021
15 November 2021
18 November 2021
23 November 2021
23 November 2021
23 November 2021
23 November 2021
24 November 2021
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Fire and Rescue NSW

Commissioner’s Orders 2021/23

Appointment to Rank

496024 DCapt S Cain Captain Werris Creek 04 November 2021
906151 RetF P Denyer Captain Barraba 04 November 2021
454028 RetF B Mate Deputy Captain Tarro 15 November 2021
905138 RetF N Fawcett Deputy Captain Stockton 19 November 2021
Relinquishment of Rank

903171 DCapt H Pearce Retained Firefighter Merewether 08 November 2021
Transfers

903171 RetF H Pearce Merewether to Tamworth 09 November 2021
906935 RetF M O’'Rance Kurri Kurri to Branxton 13 November 2021
906245 RetF E Lord Leeton to Wagga Wagga 25 November 2021
907834 RetF R Davis West Wyalong to Turvey Park 20 November 2021
520520 RetF D Russell Oberon to Berry 01 December 2021

Separations

901644
906463
521848
900869
906255
903210
904260
905320
906478

RetF G Sparkes
RetF L Cronin

RetF R Hol

RetF W Goodwin
RetF L Welch

RetF S Schindler
RetF G Young

RetF M Samin

RetF | Koutsogiannis

Albury North
Merriwa
Albion Park
Yamba

South Grafton
Sawtell
Bundeena
Broken Hill
Delroy

14 October 2021
22 October 2021
28 October 2021
31 October 2021
31 October 2021
03 November 2021
04 November 2021
12 November 2021
12 November 2021

Retirements

6372
7569
7122

SO G Blanche
SF M Robinson
SF M Cutcliffe

22 October 2021
18 November 2021
19 November 2021

Amendment to Commissioner’s Orders 2021/22 (as previously published in Commissioner’s Orders

2016/25) —

6604 SO J Davey

83012

906747
445033
492016
465018
903200
521603
901225

RetF R Ewers
RetF B Stretton
RetF J Holdsworth
RetF G Smith
RetF D Mula

RetF P Druce
RetF N O’Neill
RetF W Scott

Riverstone
Wingham
Springwood
Wauchope
Trangie
Sawtell
Terrigal
Laurieton

11 November 2016

22 October 2021
22 October 2021
31 October 2021
05 November 2021
12 November 2021
12 November 2021
14 November 2021
15 November 2021
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Commissioner’s Orders 2021/23

441016 RetF P Coverdale Sawtell 16 November 2021
341017 Capt M Formston Kariong 21 November 2021
Honorary List

83012 RetF R Ewers Riverstone 23 October 2021
445033 RetF J Holdsworth Springwood 01 November 2021
492016 RetF G Smith Wauchope 06 November 2021
465018 RetF D Mula Trangie 13 November 2021
441016 RetF P Coverdale Sawtell 17 November 2021
341017 Capt M Formston Kariong 22 November 2021
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ADMINISTRATION AND TRADE NOTICES

Appointments

Service No. Name Position Effective date

908236 D Crocker Manager Audit and Assurance 29 November 2021

Separations

28096 R Cedres Concierge, Emergency Service 29 October 2021
Academy
29559 J O’Donnell Area Manager, Property Services 08 October 2021
Paul Baxter

Commissioner
01 December 2021
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