

Commissioner's Orders

2021/23

01 December 2021

CURRENT NATIONAL SECURITY ALERT LEVEL: PROBABLE

PROCEDURES	2
New SIMS worksheet	
TRAINING	3
2022 Urban Search and Rescue (USAR) Category 2 Rescue Technicians	s' course 3
FIREFIGHTER NOTICES	4
Vacancies	4
Promotions	
New members appointed to Brigades	
Appointment to Rank	
Relinquishment of Rank	
Transfers	
Separations	8
Retirements	
Honorary List	9
ADMINISTRATION AND TRADE NOTICES	10
Appointments	
Separations	10

PROCEDURES

New SIMS worksheet

Issue

The following SIMS worksheet has been revised and published on the <u>SIMS equipment</u> worksheets toolkit on the intranet.

All staff involved in the regular inspection of firefighting equipment need to read this Commissioner's order.

New worksheet

Station Commanders must print out the new SIMS worksheet if relevant for their station, remove the old worksheet from the station SIMS board and replace with the new worksheet.

New worksheet and highlights are:

Power saws - Husqvarna Partner K750, Husqvarna K760 and Husqvarna K770 (Version 06)

- Removal of Husqvarna Partner K650
- Addition of Husqvarna K770 specifications
- · Addition of safety information relating to correct arbor bushing fitting

Rescinded worksheet

This SIMS worksheet rescinds SIMS worksheet, Power saws - Partner K650 Husqvarna Partner K750 and Husqvarna K760 (Version 05).

Contact Officer: Michael Harvey, Manager Equipment Logistics 02 9742 7174

File Reference: FRN13/2266

TRAINING

2022 Urban Search and Rescue (USAR) Category 2 Rescue Technicians' course

FRNSW has a responsibility to maintain USAR Rescue Technicians (Cat 2) capable of meeting our obligation as an INSARAG classified heavy rescue team to deploy internationally to disasters.

USAR involves the coordinated and standardised locating, extricating, and the initial stabilisation of people trapped in a confined space or under debris due to a sudden-onset large-scale structural collapse. This collapse can occur due to disasters, landslides, accidents, or deliberate actions. The goal of search and rescue operations is to rescue the greatest number of trapped people in the shortest amount of time, while minimising the risk to rescuers.

A 4 week off-shift USAR Category 2 Rescue Technician course is scheduled beginning 28 March 2022 at the FRNSW Emergency Services Academy, Orchard Hills.

Sixteen participants will be selected to attend the course.

Mandatory requirements

Participants must be a permanent, currently qualified, rescue operator and must live within 2 hours of the FRNSW Emergency Service Academy, Orchard Hills.

Applications

Please email <u>DARTTraining@fire.nsw.gov.au</u> to request an application form or if you have any questions regarding this training course.

Further details on the selection process, including two targeted questions, and your commitment to the course will be provided when you request the application form.

To attend the 4-week course your application must be supported by your Duty Commander or Team Leader. Attendance is compulsory for the entire course.

After applications are received and as part of the selection process your Area Commander will be requested to endorse your participation on the course.

Closing date

Applications close 24 December 2021.

Contact Officer: Superintendent Joshua Turner, Natural Disasters and Humanitarian

Response 02 92652829

File Reference: FRN20/1586-003

FIREFIGHTER NOTICES

Vacancies

All current firefighter vacancies may be accessed via the <u>Internal Jobs Board</u> and applications must be completed online by following the links provided. For any technical assistance in submitting your application via I Work for NSW please contact I Work for NSW Support on 1800 562 679.

Online applications must include a resume and address the two targeted questions.

Superintendent ComSafe, Community Safety

Applications are invited from officers holding the rank of Superintendent or Inspector for the role of Superintendent ComSafe, Community Safety Directorate

Inquiries: Chief Superintendent David Felton on 0417 414 824

Closing date: 12 January 2022

Taleo reference: 00008NDL

Superintendent / Manager Leadership and Development, People and Culture

Applications are invited from officers holding the rank of Superintendent or Inspector for the role of Superintendent Leadership and Development, People and Culture. This role is dual badged as Superintendent / Clerk Grade 11/12.

Inquiries: Michelle Smith on 0477 721 142

Closing Date: 12 January 2022

Taleo Reference: 00008NNX

Team Leader Fire Safety Command Liaison Unit, Operational Support Inspector

Applications are invited from firefighters holding the rank of Inspector, Leading Station Officer and Station Officer with 24 months experience at Station Officer rank. This is a second-round advertisement for this position.

Inquiries: A/Superintendent Jim O'Carroll, Fire Safety Command Liaison Unit on

0439 908 300.

Closing Date: 12 January 2022

Taleo Reference: 00008N8A

Team Leader Hazmat & Counter Terrorism, Operational Support Inspector

Applications are invited from firefighters holding the rank of Inspector and Leading Station Officer for the role of Team Leader Hazmat & Counter Terrorism, Operational Capability. This is a first-round advertisement of this position.

Inquiries: Superintendent Peter Cleary, Hazmat and Counter Terrorism

Capability Manager on 0427 416 163

Closing Date: 12 January 2022

Taleo Reference: 000089SU

Senior Organisational Change & Development Advisor, Operational Support Inspector/Clerk Grade 9/10 (Aboriginal Identified position)

Applications are invited from firefighters holding the rank of Inspector or Leading Station Officer for the role of Senior Organisational Change & Development Advisor (Aboriginal Identified), Operational Support Inspector, People and Culture. This position is dual badged Operational Support Inspector/Clerk Grade 9/10. *This is a first-round advertisement of this position.*

Inquiries: Michelle Smith on 0477 721 142

Closing Date: 12 January 2022

Taleo Reference: 00008NLN

Organisational Change and Development Advisor, Operational Support 2

Applications are invited from Permanent Firefighters with at least 48 months service since date of commencement as a Recruit Firefighter for the role of Organisational Change and Development Advisor, Operational Support Level 2, People and Culture. *This is a first-round advertisement of this position.*

Inquiries: Michelle Smith on 0477 721 142

Closing Date: 12 January 2022

Taleo Reference: 00008NLH

Training Officer Regional (RW2), Operational Support Station Officer/Operational Support 2

Applications are invited from Permanent Firefighters with at least 48 months service from the date of commencement as a Recruit Permanent Firefighter for the role of Training Officer Regional. Applicants holding the rank of Station Officer may be appointed as either an Operational Support Station Officer or Operational Support Level 2. Applicants holding the rank of Leading Firefighter will be appointed as an Operational Support Station Officer. All other applicants will be appointed as an Operational Support Level 2 as per 14.10 Crown Employees (FRNSW Permanent Firefighting Staff) Award 2021. This is a second-round readvertisement for this position.

Inquiries: Station Officer Kevin Tyldsley, Team Leader Regional Training on

0439 421 851

Closing Date: 12 January 2022

Taleo Reference: 00008N8H

Leading Station Officer, Broken Hill, Region West 3

Applications are invited from Station Officers for the Leading Station Officer Program in accordance with Clause 13.9 of the Crown Employees (Fire and Rescue NSW Permanent Firefighting Staff) Award 2021. To be eligible to apply, candidates must have at least 12 months' service as a Station Officer as of the closing date for applications and must be attached to 238 Station Broken Hill.

Inquiries: A/Chief Superintendent Mike van den Bout, A/Area Commander

Region West on 0477 721 141

Closing Date: 12 January 2022

Taleo Reference: 00008N0I

Promotions

Station Officer

Amendment to Commissioner's Orders 2021/22 -

8768 B Kemble 24 June 2021

Leading Firefighter to Station Officer

Amendment to Commissioner's Orders 2020/22 -

9138 J Marzol 08 December 2019

Recruit Firefighter Firefighter

Class 05

007040 D Adama	40 November 2004
907942 B Adams	13 November 2021
907943 T Alford	13 November 2021
907944 K Brennan	13 November 2021
907946 S Copperfield	13 November 2021
905535 B Garland	13 November 2021
907948 S Harper	13 November 2021
905434 J Hawkins	13 November 2021
907950 J O'Connor	13 November 2021
905477 S Rakete	13 November 2021
904656 K Ramsay	13 November 2021
906826 J Tonge	13 November 2021
907951 M Warren	13 November 2021
907952 M Zorzo	13 November 2021
907809 L Rizzi	13 November 2021

Qualified Firefighter to Senior Firefighter

Class 11

903139 J Hungerford	28 June 2021
903797 P Dunne	04 February 2021
904228 C Dreves	11 August 2021
904231 A Gray	22 September 2021
904291 C Goodhew	15 September 2021
492037 R Pursehouse	17 May 2021

New members appointed to Brigades

000224	I Maakay	Bathurst	04 November 2021
908231	L Mackay		
908232	C Jones	Kelso	04 November 2021
908233	T Moody	Coonamble	05 November 2021
901684	I Ebbels	Toukley	08 November 2021
908235	A Wynne	Lambton	08 November 2021
908242	D Lucas	Unanderra	08 November 2021
908237	B Carr	Junee	09 November 2021
908238	R Dalziel	Griffith	09 November 2021
908239	J Simmonds	Broken Hill	09 November 2021
908244	H Thomas	Denman	11 November 2021
908245	A Miller	Yamba	11 November 2021
908228	T Zderic	Goulburn	15 November 2021
908229	M Grant	Cowra	15 November 2021
908243	S Kumar	Minmi	15 November 2021
908248	C Warild	Naroona	15 November 2021
908252	T Gardiner	Dubbo	15 November 2021
908259	G Campbell	Bourke	18 November 2021
908255	L Bennett	Merrylands	23 November 2021
908256	V Simon	Merrylands	23 November 2021
908257	A Tadros	Merrylands	23 November 2021
908258	M Ford	Merrylands	23 November 2021
908254	B Dunn	Lithgow West	24 November 2021

Appointment to Rank					
496024 906151 454028 905138	DCapt S Cain RetF P Denyer RetF B Mate RetF N Fawcett	Captain Captain Deputy Captain Deputy Captain		Werris Creek Barraba Tarro Stockton	04 November 2021 04 November 2021 15 November 2021 19 November 2021
Reling	uishment of Rank				
903171	DCapt H Pearce	Retained Firefigh	ter	Merewether	08 November 2021
Transf	ers				
903171 906935 906245 907834 520520	RetF H Pearce RetF M O'Rance RetF E Lord RetF R Davis RetF D Russell	Merewether Kurri Kurri Leeton West Wyalong Oberon	to to to to to	Tamworth Branxton Wagga Wagga Turvey Park Berry	09 November 2021 13 November 2021 25 November 2021 20 November 2021 01 December 2021
Separa	itions				
901644 906463 521848 900869 906255 903210 904260 905320 906478	RetF G Sparkes RetF L Cronin RetF R Hol RetF W Goodwin RetF L Welch RetF S Schindler RetF G Young RetF M Samin RetF I Koutsogiannis	Albury North Merriwa Albion Park Yamba South Grafton Sawtell Bundeena Broken Hill Delroy			14 October 2021 22 October 2021 28 October 2021 31 October 2021 31 October 2021 03 November 2021 04 November 2021 12 November 2021 12 November 2021
Retirements					
6372 7569 7122 Amendm 2016/25	SO G Blanche SF M Robinson SF M Cutcliffe nent to Commissioner's O	rders 2021/22 (as _l	previously p	oublished in Com	22 October 2021 18 November 2021 19 November 2021 missioner's Orders
,					11 November 2016
83012 906747 445033 492016 465018 903200 521603 901225	RetF R Ewers RetF B Stretton RetF J Holdsworth RetF G Smith RetF D Mula RetF P Druce RetF N O'Neill RetF W Scott	Riverstone Wingham Springwood Wauchope Trangie Sawtell Terrigal Laurieton			11 November 2016 22 October 2021 22 October 2021 31 October 2021 05 November 2021 12 November 2021 12 November 2021 14 November 2021 15 November 2021

441016	RetF P Coverdale	Sawtell	16 November 2021
341017	Capt M Formston	Kariong	21 November 2021

Honorary List

83012	RetF R Ewers	Riverstone	23 October 2021
445033	RetF J Holdsworth	Springwood	01 November 2021
492016	RetF G Smith	Wauchope	06 November 2021
465018	RetF D Mula	Trangie	13 November 2021
441016	RetF P Coverdale	Sawtell	17 November 2021
341017	Capt M Formston	Kariong	22 November 2021

ADMINISTRATION AND TRADE NOTICES

Appointments

29559

J O'Donnell

Service No.	Name	Position	Effective date		
908236	D Crocker	Manager Audit and Assurance	29 November 2021		
Separations					
28096	R Cedres	Concierge, Emergency Service Academy	29 October 2021		

Area Manager, Property Services 08 October 2021

Paul Baxter Commissioner 01 December 2021